Market risk is the risk that changes in market prices such as foreign exchange rates, interest rates
and equity prices will affect the Company’s income or the value of its holdings of financial
instruments.
Inherently, the Company is not free of market risk as it invests its capital in securities whose
market prices can fluctuate.
Market risk is managed by ensuring that the Company’s investment portfolio is not overly
exposed to one Company or one particular sector relative to the S&P/ASX 200 index after taking
into account unrealised capital gains. The relative weightings of the individual securities and the
relative market sector weightings are reviewed by the Board at each Director’s meeting.

Australian United Investment Company Limited 2024 Annual Report  |  32

Notes to the Financial Statements
for the year ended 30 June 2024

19.   Financial risk management (continued)
Price risk
The Company is exposed to price risk to the extent that the value of investments held may
fluctuate with movements in market prices.

Price risk sensitivity
Based on a tax rate of 30% (2023: 30%), a general movement in market prices of 5% and 10%
would lead to a change in the Company’s equity as follows:
   2024   2023
   $’000   %   $’000   %
Market prices increase by 5%   52,889   4.4   49,639   4.4
Market prices increase by 10%   105,779   8.8   99,278   8.7
Market prices fall by 5%   (52,889)   (4.4)   (49,639)   (4.4)
Market prices fall by 10%   (105,779)   (8.8)   (99,278)   (8.7)

Currency risk
All of the Company’s investments are quoted in Australian dollars therefore avoiding any direct
exposure to currency risk. Nevertheless, several of the underlying investee companies’ businesses
may have currency risk exposures.
The Company also has exposure to interest rate risk on its borrowings as detailed in Note 20.

20.   Financial instruments disclosure

Interest rate risk
The Company’s exposure to interest rate risk and the effective weighted average interest rate
for classes of financial assets which bear interest is set out below.

Interest income
The Company is exposed to interest rate risk through its cash accounts and short-term deposits.